
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Cont'd)

Principle 2 (Cont'd)

The ASX guidelines recommend that the Chairman should be an independent director.

The roles of Chairman and General Manager are exercised by different individuals, providing for clear division of responsibility at the head of the company. Their roles and responsibilities, and the division of responsibilities between them, are clearly understood and there is regular communication between them.

Directors are subject to re-election by rotation at annual general meetings as stipulated in the Corporations Act and the company's constitution. There are no maximum terms for non-executive director appointments. Newly elected directors must seek re-election at the first general meeting of shareholders following their appointment.

The remuneration of the directors is determined by the remuneration committee. Further information and the components of remuneration for directors are set out in the Directors' Report.

The members of the remuneration and nomination committee are:

- Dr Ian Anderson (Chairman) – appointed 10 August 2007
- Dr Andrew Walker

Mr Guy Aird resigned as Chairman of the remuneration and nomination committee on 3 October 2007.

ASX Corporate Governance Council Principle 2.4 recommends that the nomination committee should consist of a majority of independent directors, be chaired by an independent director and have at least three members. The nomination committee did not meet all requirements of this recommendation as it only comprised two members for part of the year. Given the complete Board comprises four members it was not considered practicable for the nomination committee to comprise more than two members.

The Board complied with the ASX Corporate Governance Council Principle 2 Recommendations at all times during the year, with the exception of Recommendation 2.4 as detailed above.

Principle 3

Promote ethical and responsible decision-making

The Board places great emphasis on ethics and integrity in all its business dealings.

In regards to Principle 3.1 the board considers the business practices and ethics exercised by individual Board members and key executives to be of the highest standards.

Trading in the company's shares

The company's policy restricts directors and employees from acting on material information until it has been released to the market and adequate time has been given for this to be reflected in the securities' prices. Statutory provisions of the Corporations Act dealing with insider trading have been strictly complied with.

The Board complied with the ASX Corporate Governance Council Principle 3 Recommendations at all times during the year.

Principle 4

Safeguard integrity in financial reporting

The board has established an audit committee that operates in accordance with the Company's Audit and Risk Charter. It is the Board's responsibility to ensure that an effective internal control framework exists within the entity. This includes internal controls to deal with both the effectiveness and efficiency of significant business processes, including the safeguarding of assets, the maintenance of proper accounting records, and the reliability of financial information. The Board has delegated responsibility for the establishment and framework of internal controls and ethical standards for the management of the consolidated entity to the audit committee.

The committee also provides the Board with additional assurance regarding the reliability of financial information for inclusion in the financial reports. All members of the audit committee are independent non-executive directors.

The members of the audit committee are:

- Dr Martin Blake (Chairman)
- Dr Andrew Walker

Mr Guy Aird resigned as a member of the audit committee during the year.

The audit committee generally invites the Company Secretary and external auditors to attend meetings.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Cont'd)

Principle 4 (Cont'd)

ASX Corporate Governance Council Principles 4.3 recommends that the audit committee should consist only of non-executive directors, a majority of independent directors, be chaired by an independent director who is not chairperson of the board and have at least three members. The audit committee did not meet all requirements of this recommendation as it only comprised two members throughout the year. Given the complete Board comprises four members it was not considered practicable for the audit committee to comprise more than two members.

The Board complied with the ASX Corporate Governance Council Principle 4 Recommendations at all times during the year, with the exception of Recommendation 4.3 as detailed above.

Principle 5

Make timely and balanced disclosure

The Company complies with all disclosure requirements to ensure that Resonance Health manages the disclosure of price sensitive information effectively and in accordance with the requirements as set out by regulatory bodies. All market disclosures are approved by the Board.

The General Manager and Company Secretary are authorised to communicate with shareholders and the market in relation to Board approved disclosures which are determined in accordance with the Company's Continuous Disclosure Charter.

All announcements made to the ASX are placed on the Company's web site immediately after public release.

The Board complied with the ASX Corporate Governance Council Principle 5 Recommendations at all times during the year.

Principle 6

Respect the rights of shareholders

The Communications Policy details the Company's strategy to communicate with shareholders and actively promote shareholder involvement in the Company. It aims to continue to increase and improve the information available to shareholders on its website. All company announcements, presentations to analysts and other significant briefings are posted on the company's website after release to the Australian Securities Exchange.

The Company's external auditor is invited to attend the annual general meeting and questions from shareholders regarding the conduct of the audit and the preparation and content of the auditor's report are welcomed.

The Board complied with the ASX Corporate Governance Council Principle 6 Recommendations at all times during the year.

Principle 7

Recognise and manage risk

The Board oversees the establishment, implementation and ongoing review of the Company's risk management and internal control system. Recommendation 7.1 requires the establishment of a risk committee. During the year Resonance Health Limited did not have a separately established risk committee. However, the duties and responsibilities typically delegated to such a committee are expressly included in the role of the Audit Committee and the main Board. The Board does not believe that any marked efficiencies or enhancements would be achieved by the creation of a separate risk committee.

Recommendation 7.1 also requires that the company has a formal risk management policy and internal compliance and control system. Resonance Health Limited, through its operating subsidiary Resonance Health Analysis Services Pty Ltd, maintained a Quality Management System (QMS) to international standards ISO9001:2000 and ISO13485:2003 which encompass formal risk analysis processes. In addition, the QMS requires the appointment of a Management representative that reports directly to the Board of Directors. The company also has in place classes of insurance at levels which, in the reasonable opinion of the directors, are appropriate for its size and operations.

In accordance with Recommendation 7.2 the General Manager and the Chief Financial Officer provide written statements at each reporting period regarding the integrity of the financial statements and the company's risk management and internal compliance and control systems.

The Board complied with the ASX Corporate Governance Council Principle 7 Recommendations at all times during the year, with the exception of Recommendation 7.1 as detailed above.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Cont'd)

Principle 8

Encourage enhanced performance

During the year the company monitored the performance of its board, committees and key executives in accordance with recommendation 8.1.

To enable the performance of their duties, all directors:

- have access to management
- are provided with appropriate management information in a timely manner
- are able to seek independent professional advice at the company's expense
- are entitled to request additional management information at any time

The Board complied with the ASX Corporate Governance Council Principle 8 Recommendations at all times during the year.

Principle 9

Remunerate fairly and responsibly

The Board has a remuneration committee. Members of the remuneration committee are:

- Mr Ian Anderson (Chairman) – appointed 10 August 2007
- Dr Andrew Walker – appointed 10 August 2007

Mr Guy Aird resigned as a member of the remuneration committee on 3 October 2007.

ASX Corporate Governance Council Principles recommend that the remuneration committee should consist of a majority of independent directors, be chaired by an independent director and have at least three members. The remuneration committee did not meet all requirements of this recommendation as it only comprised two members throughout the year. Given the complete Board comprises four members it was not considered practicable for the remuneration committee to comprise more than two members

The remuneration policy, which sets the terms and conditions for the General Manager and other senior executives, was developed by the remuneration committee after seeking professional advice from independent consultants and was approved by the board.

Each of the non-executive directors receives a fixed fee for their services as directors. Non-executive directors' fees not exceeding an aggregate of \$250,000 per annum have been approved by the Company in a general meeting. There is no direct link between remuneration paid to any of the directors and corporate performance such as bonus payments for achievements of certain key performance indicators other than the holders of Performance Shares which are not convertible to ordinary fully paid shares until various milestones are achieved.
